

WPMS No. 1783 of 2016

Hon'ble Manoj K. Tiwari, J.

Ms. Manisha Bhandari, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Nautiyal and Mr. Tej Singh Bisht, Advocates for the respondents.

Heard learned counsel for the parties through video conferencing.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that her client is not pressing for arrears of "VRITI" and the writ petition shall be confined only to the prospective monetary benefits available to him in his hereditary rights. She further submits that since respondent no. 1 is now replaced by Devsthanam Board constituted under Section 4 of Char Dham Devasthanam Management Act, 2019, therefore respondent no. 1 needs to be replaced by Char Dham Devasthanam Board.

She prays for and is granted two weeks' time for making appropriate application for impleadment of the Board.

List this matter on 18.08.2020.

(Manoj K. Tiwari, J.)

30.07.2020

Arpan